Originate Invest Operate AccelerateEPRA NRV, EPRA NTA and EPRA
NDV

57Grainger plc  |  www.graingerplc.co.uk

FY21 HY22

£m
EPRA NRV EPRA NTA EPRA NDV EPRA NRV EPRA NTA EPRA NDV

IFRS Equity attributable to shareholders 1,739.0 1,739.0 1,739.0 1,796.2 1,796.2 1,796.2

Diluted NAV 1,739.0 1,739.0 1,739.0 1,796.2 1,796.2 1,796.2

Include:

Revaluation of other non-current investments 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.5 6.5 6.5

Revaluation of trading properties 543.3 401.6 401.6 532.9 394.0 394.0

Diluted NAV at fair value 2,288.3 2,146.6 2,146.6 2,335.6 2,196.7 2,196.7

Exclude:

Deferred tax in relation to fair value gains of IP 58.3 58.3 - 71.5 71.5 -

Fair value of financial instruments 3.4 3.4 - (4.0) (4.0) -

Goodwill as per the IFRS balance sheet - (0.5) (0.5) - (0.5) (0.5)

Include:

Fair value of fixed interest rate debt - - (35.0) - - 33.7

NAV 2,350.0 2,207.8 2,111.1 2,403.1 2,263.7 2,229.9

Fully diluted number of shares 742.8 742.8 742.8 742.8 742.8 742.8

NAV pence per share 316 297 284 324 305 300

Originate Invest Operate AccelerateRestatement

58Grainger plc  |  www.graingerplc.co.uk

HY21
(previously

reported) £m
Restatement

£m

HY21
Restated

£m

Consolidated income statement impact
Administration expenses (13.9) (5.8) (19.7)
Profit before tax 50.3 (5.8) 44.5
Tax charge (10.2) - (10.2)
Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Company 40.1 (5.8) 34.3

Basic earnings per share 6.0p (0.9p) 5.1p
Diluted earnings per share 5.9p (0.9p) 5.0p

Consolidated statement of financial position impact
Intangible assets 28.3 (27.5) 0.8
Deferred tax assets 5.4 1.1 6.5
Deferred tax liabilities 36.7 (0.6) 36.1

Retained earnings 828.4 (25.8) 802.6
Total equity 1,488.3 (25.8) 1,462.5

Impact of accounting policy change following IFRIC interpretation of IAS38 relating to
development costs on Software as a Service

Excluded from adjusted earnings as Software as a Service development costs will not form part of ongoing  financial
performance
No impact on EPRA NTA which excludes intangible assets

Originate Invest Operate AccelerateDebt facilities

59

* Further 2 x 1 year extension options available

Grainger plc  |  www.graingerplc.co.uk

Facility
Lender Size Drawn Maturity

Core Facilities:

Corporate Bond Listed £350m £350m Apr 2028
Corporate Bond Listed £350m £350m Jul 2030